earn interest at commercial rates. The interest rates are disclosed in notes 8 and 15, as applicable.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

	 	 2020	 2019
		  BD’000	 BD’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets		  27,352 	  51,276

Financial liabilities	 	 (1,062,682)	  (1,045,919)

		   (1,035,330)	  (994,643)

Effect of interest rate swaps		  265,080 	  282,000

		  (770,250)	  (712,643)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
At 31 December 2020

96

Aluminium Bahrain B.S.C. (Alba)  |  Annual Report 2020
ALBASMELTER.COM

28. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible changes of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

	 Profit or loss	 Equity

	 100 bp 	 100 bp	 100 bp 	 100 bp
	 increase 	 decrease	 increase 	 decrease
	 BD’000	 BD’000	 BD’000	 BD’000

31 December 2020

Variable-rate instrument	 (10,353)	  10,353 	  -	  -

Interest rate swaps	 2,651 	  (2,651)	  12,268 	  (12,323)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (7,702)	  7,702 	  12,268 	  (12,323)

31 December 2019

Variable-rate instrument	  (9,946)	 9,946	 -	 -

Interest rate swaps	  2,820	 (2,820)	 -	 -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 (7,126)	 7,126	 -	 -

Managing interest rate benchmark reform and any risks arising due to reform:

(i) Overview
A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of interbank
offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The Group has exposures to IBORs on its
financial instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives. There is uncertainty over the timing
and the methods of transition across the jurisdictions that the Group operates in. The Group anticipates that IBOR reform will impact